506768944 07/15/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6815761

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	FIRST LIEN TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS - REEL/FRAME 036503/0864
SEQUENCE:	1

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DEUTSCHE BANK AG NEW YORK BRANCH, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	07/12/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PERFORMANCE HEALTH HOLDINGS, INC. F/K/A PATTERSON MEDICAL HOLDINGS, INC.
Street Address:	28100 TORCH PARKWAY, SUITE 800
City:	WARRENVILLE
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60555

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5871457
Patent Number:	6110134
Patent Number:	6093161
Patent Number:	5681269
Patent Number:	5848983
Patent Number:	5593331
Patent Number:	D452739
Patent Number:	7621883
Patent Number:	5826761

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-494-5225

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: STEWART WALSH

Address Line 1: 1025 CONNECTICUT AVE NW, SUITE 712

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

PATENT

506768944 REEL: 056890 FRAME: 0313

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1419670 PAT C1L		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTIAN CRAFT		
SIGNATURE:	/Christian Craft/		
DATE SIGNED:	07/15/2021		
Total Attachments: 12			
source=C1L - 036503_0864 1L Patent	Release#page2.tif		
source=C1L - 036503_0864 1L Patent	Release#page3.tif		
source=C1L - 036503_0864 1L Patent Release#page4.tif			
source=C1L - 036503_0864 1L Patent Release#page5.tif			
source=C1L - 036503_0864 1L Patent Release#page6.tif			
source=C1L - 036503_0864 1L Patent Release#page7.tif			
source=C1L - 036503_0864 1L Patent Release#page8.tif			
source=C1L - 036503_0864 1L Patent Release#page9.tif			
source=C1L - 036503_0864 1L Patent Release#page10.tif			
source=C1L - 036503_0864 1L Patent Release#page11.tif			
source=C1L - 036503 0864 1L Patent	Release#page12.tif		

source=C1L - 036503_0864 1L Patent Release#page13.tif

FIRST LIEN TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This FIRST LIEN TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Termination and Release"), dated as of July 12, 2021, from Deutsche Bank AG New York Branch, in its capacity as administrative agent (the "Agent") for the banks and other financial institutions that are parties to the First Lien Credit Agreement, dated as of August 28, 2015, as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, among Lanai Holdings III, Inc. (the "Parent Borrower"), Performance Health Supply, Inc. (f/k/a Patterson Medical Supply, Inc.) ("Supply"), Midland Manufacturing Company, Inc. ("Midland"), The Hygenic Corporation ("Hygenic"), Cramer Products, Inc. ("Cramer" and collectively with the Parent Borrower, Supply, Midland and Hygenic, the "Borrowers" and each a "Borrower"), Lanai Holdings II, Inc. ("Holdings"), the other guarantors party thereto, the Agent and the lenders party thereto, to each of the Grantors listed on Schedule A hereto (together, the "Grantors" and each, a "Grantor"). Capitalized terms used herein without definition are used as defined in the First Lien Security Agreement (as defined below).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain First Lien Security Agreement, dated as of August 28, 2015, as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time (the "First Lien Security Agreement"), made by the Borrowers, Holdings and the Grantors in favor of the Agent, each Grantor granted to the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest (the "Security Interest") in certain Collateral, including all of such Grantor's Patents and the proceeds and products of such Patents (such Patents, proceeds, products, rents and profits of each Grantor, collectively, the "Patent Collateral"), as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due of the Obligations of such Grantor;

WHEREAS, in connection with the First Lien Security Agreement, the Grantors and the Agent entered into the Patent Security Agreements listed on Schedule B hereto, each of which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on the date and at the Reel/Frame specified in Schedule B hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Grantors request that the Agent terminate and release its Security Interest in the Patent Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Agent hereby states as follows:

1. <u>Termination and Release of Security Interest</u>. The Agent hereby, without representation, warranty or recourse of any kind, terminates, releases and discharges its Security Interest in the Patent Collateral (including, without limitation, any rights granted under the Patent Security Agreements listed on <u>Schedule B</u> hereto and those items listed on <u>Schedule C</u>, <u>Schedule D</u> and <u>Schedule E</u> hereto), and any right, title or interest of the Agent in such Patent Collateral shall hereby cease and become void.

- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent agrees to duly execute and deliver to the Grantors all further releases and other documents (including, without limitation, Uniform Commercial Code termination statements), and take all other actions as a Grantor may reasonably request in writing, all at such Grantor's sole cost and expense, for the purpose of obtaining the release of the Security Interest contemplated under this Termination and Release.
- 3. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Termination and Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

* * *

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

> DEUTSCHE BANK AG NEW YORK BRANCH, as the Agent

By:

Name: Michael Strobel Vice President

Title: michael-p.strobel@db.com 212-250-0939

By:

Name: Philip Tancorra Title:

Vice President philip.tancorra@db.com

212-250-6576

SCHEDULE A

GRANTORS

- 1. Performance Health Holdings, Inc. (f/k/a Patterson Medical Holdings, Inc.)
- 2. Performance Health Group, LLC
- 3. The Hygenic Corporation
- 4. Therapearl LLC
- 5. Stromgren Athletics, Inc.
- 6. Active Ankle Systems, Inc.
- 7. Cramer Products, Inc.

#94647096v5

SCHEDULE B

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENTS

Patent Security Agreement	Reel/Frame	Recordation <u>Date</u>
1. Patent Security Agreement, dated as of August 28, 2015, made by PERFORMANCE HEALTH HOLDINGS, INC. (f/k/a PATTERSON MEDICAL HOLDINGS, INC.) in favor of DEUTSCHE BANK AG NEW YORK BRANCH	036503/0864	08/28/2015
2. Patent Security Agreement, dated as of July 1, 2016, made by THE HYGENIC CORPORATION, THERAPEARL LLC, STROMGREN ATHLETICS, INC., ACTIVE ANKLE SYSTEMS, INC. and CRAMER PRODUCTS, INC. in favor of DEUTSCHE BANK AG NEW YORK BRANCH	N/A	N/A
3. Patent Security Agreement, dated as of December 31, 2019, made by PERFORMANCE HEALTH GROUP, LLC in favor of DEUTSCHE BANK AG NEW YORK BRANCH	051393/0544	12/31/2019

#94647096v5

SCHEDULE C

PATENTS PLEDGED PER REEL 036503/0864, AUGUST 28, 2015

Title	Jurisdiction	Application Number / Filing Date	Patent Number / Issue Date	Status	Current Owner of Record
Knee Positioning Support	U.S.	08/995026 19-Dec-1997	5871457 16-Feb-1999	Granted	Performance Health Holdings, Inc. (f/k/a Patterson Medical Holdings, Inc.)
Gel Padded Thermoplastic Splint	U.S.	08/823258 24-Mar-1997	6110134 24-Mar-2017	Granted	Performance Health Holdings, Inc. (f/k/a Patterson Medical Holdings, Inc.)
Thermplastic Apparatus with Fastener	U.S.	08/568259 06-Dec-1995	6093161 06-Dec-2015	Granted	Performance Health Holdings, Inc. (f/k/a Patterson Medical Holdings, Inc.)
Joint Extension Splint	U.S.	08/572207 13-Dec-1995	5681269 13-Dec-2015	Granted	Performance Health Holdings, Inc. (f/k/a Patterson Medical Holdings, Inc.)
Joint Flexion and Extension and Extension Splints	U.S.	08/852984 08-May-1997	5848983 15-Dec-1998	Granted	Performance Health Holdings, Inc. (f/k/a Patterson Medical Holdings, Inc.)
Marine Marker	U.S.	08/497806 03-Jul-1995	5593331 14-Jan-1997	Granted	Performance Health Holdings, Inc. (f/k/a Patterson Medical Holdings, Inc.)

#94647096v5

Title	Jurisdiction	Application Number / Filing Date	Patent Number / Issue Date	Status	Current Owner of Record
Hand/Wrist Splint	U.S.	29/080908 19-Dec-1997	D452739 01-Jan-2002	Granted	Performance Health Holdings, Inc. (f/k/a Patterson Medical Holdings, Inc.)
Slide Lock	U.S.	10/964938 14-Oct-2004	7621883 24-Nov-2009	Granted	Performance Health Holdings, Inc. (f/k/a Patterson Medical Holdings, Inc.)
Anti-embolism Stocking Aid	U.S.	08/767548 16-Dec-1996	5826761 27-Oct-1998	Granted	Performance Health Holdings, Inc. (f/k/a Patterson Medical Holdings, Inc.)

SCHEDULE D

The Hygenic Corporation Patents

		Status	Application Number	Filing Date	Patent	
Country	Title				Number	Issue Date
United States	Ankle Brace With Removable Plate	GRANTED	11/236,030	09/27/2005	7,364,561	04/29/2008
United States	Athletic Protective Packing	GRANTED	12/006,195	12/31/2007	8,272,073	09/25/2012
United States	Compressible Polyurethane Compositions	GRANTED	08/933,719	09/19/1997	5,798,411	08/25/1998
United States	Compressible Polyurethane Compositions	GRANTED	09/137,222	08/19/1998	6,084,027	07/04/2000
United States	Connector for Securing an Exercise	GRANTED	08/813,795	03/06/1997	5,807,214	09/15/1998
United States	Elastic Tape	FILED	29/512,954	12/23/2014		
United States	Elastic Tape	FILED	29/517,474	02/12/2015		
United States	Exercise Device	GRANTED	13/827,445	03/14/2013	9,022,908	05/05/2015
United States	Exercise Device	GRANTED	13,766,687	02/13/2013	8,944,976	02/03/2015
United States	Exercise Device	FILED	15/135,026	04/21/2016		
United States	Exercise Device		62/151,125	04/22/2015		
United States	Heel Lock Ankle Support	GRANTED	12/421,048	04/09/2009	7,828,759	11/09/2010
United States	Hot And Cold Therapy Pack	FILED	29/556,432	03/01/2016		
United States	Hot And Cold Therapy Pack	FILED	29/556,433	03/01/2016		
United States	Myofascial Roller Wrap	GRANTED	13,270,366	10/11/2011	8,821,352	09/02/2014
United States	Myofascial Roller Wrap	FILED	14/475,460	09/02/2014		
United States	Portable Roller Massager	GRANTED	13/274,438	10/17/2011	9,039,640	05/26/2015

TheraPearl, LLC Patents

Title	Jurisdiction	Application Number	Patent Number	Status
HOT/COLD TEMPERATURE TREATMENT APPARATUS	United States	12/794,576	N/A	Р
THERMAL PACK FOR THE FEMALE BREAST	United States	10/672,132	6,916,334	I

Title	Jurisdiction	Application No./	Registration No./ Registration Date	Status
Eye	United States	29/429,143 8/7/2012		Pending
Rectangle	United States	29/429,147 8/7/2012		Pending
Circle	United States	29/429,154 8/7/2012		Pending

T	1		1 1	
Oval	United States	29/429,157 8/7/2012		Pending
Shin Divisional 1	United States	29/433,567 10/1/2012		Pending
Breast Divisional 2	United States	29/433,805 10/4/2012		Pending
Breast Divisional 3	United States	29/433,806 10/4/2012		Pending
Breast Divisional 1	United States	29/433,907 10/5/2012		Pending
Back Divisional 1	United States	29/434,757 10/16/2012		Pending
Square Divisional 1	US	29/434,763 10/16/2012		Pending
Pearl cross-section (curved, with edge)	US	29/435,896 . 10/30/2012		Pending
Pearl cross-section (no edge)	US	29/435,900 10/30/2012		Pending
Pearl cross-section (corner edge)	US	29/435,901 10/30/2012		Pending
Knee Divisional 2	US	29/480,356 1/24/2014		Pending
Eye	US	29/498,780 8/7/2014		Pending
Rectangle	US	29/498,781 8/7/2014		Pending
Circle	US	29/498,785 8/7/2014		Pending
Oval	US	29/498,786 8/7/2014		Pending
Tapered Baffle	US	29/499,977 8/20/2014		Pending
Shin Divisional 3	US		D728,810 5/5/2015	Registered
Shin Divisional 2	US		D728,811 5/5/2015	Registered
Thermal Pack	US	29/402,951 9/29/2011	D660,445 5/22/2012	Registered
Thermal Pack	US	29/402,971 9/29/2011	D660,973 5/29/2012 Also protected by U.S. copyright registration	Registered
Thermal Pack	US	29/402,974 9/29/2011	D660,446 5/22/2012 Also protected by U.S. copyright registration	Registered
Thermal Pack	US	29/403,056 9/30/2011	D660,447 5/22/2012	Registered

Thermal Pack	US	29/403,478 10/6/2011	D668,343 10/2/2012	Registered
Poke hole package w/curved sides	US	29/406,622 11/16/2011	D703,036 4/22/2014	Registered
Poke hole package w/ straight sides	US	29/406,623 11/16/2011	D701,114 3/18/2014	Registered
Thermal Pack	US	29/406,624 11/16/2011	D668,344 10/2/2012	Registered
Thermal Pack	US	29/410,928 1/13/2012	D667,957 9/25/2012	Registered
Thermal Pack	US	29/410,930 1/13/2012	D668,345 10/2/2012	Registered
Thermal Pack	US	29/413,705 2/17/2012	D693,015 11/5/2013	Registered
Thermal Pack	US	29/431,148 9/4/2012	D701,611 3/25/2014	Registered
Face Divisional 1	US	29/433,566 10/1/2012	D749232 2/9/2016	Registered
Thermal Pack	US	29/433,568 10/1/2012	D728,810 5/5/2015	Registered
Thermal Pack	US	29/433,570 10/1/2012	D728,811 5/5/2015	Registered
Back Divsional 2	US	29/434,760 10/16/2012	D736,396 8/11/2015	Registered
Thermal Pack	US	29/435,893 10/30/2012	D702,849 4/15/2014	Registered

Other Patents:

Title	Current Owner of Record	Jurisdiction	Filed	Patent Number / Issue Date	Status
Ankle brace with adjustable strap positioning fastener	Cramer Products, Inc.	United States	5/13/1997	5,836,903 11/17/1998	Issued
Unitary Dorsal Night Splint	Active Ankle Systems, Inc.	United States	12/12/1996	5,897,520 4/27/1999	Issued
Ankle Brace with Removable Plate (VOLT)	Cramer Products, Inc.	United States	9/27/2005	7,364,561 4/29/2008	Issued
Low Rise Sliding Shorts	Stromgren Athletics, Inc.	United States	2004	D525765 8/1/2006	Issued
Football Girdles for Centers	Stromgren Athletics, Inc.	United States	2010	D646047 10/4/2011	Issued
Heel Lock Ankle Support	Stromgren Athletics, Inc.	United States	2009	7,828,759 11/9/2010	Issued

Athletic Protective Padding	Stromgren Athletics, Inc.	United States	2007	8,272,073 9/5/2012	Issued
Ankle brace with adjustable strap positioning fastener	Active Ankle Systems, Inc.	United States	6/13/1995	5,676,642 10/14/1997	Issued
Hinged Dorsal Carpal Tunnel Brace	Active Ankle Systems, Inc.	United States	2/28/2005	7,081,102 7/25/2006	Issued

#94647096v5

SCHEDULE E

PATENTS PLEDGED PER REEL 051393/0544, DECEMBER 31, 2019

Performance Health Group, LLC

Title	Patent number	Grant date	Application number	Application date
Elastic tape	D844149	2019-03-26	29583656	2016-11-08
Elastic tape	D771826	2016-11-15	29517474	2015-02-12
Elastic tape	D771825	2016-11-15	29512954	2014-12-23
Myofascial roller wrap	9486387	2016-11-08	14475460	2014-09-02
Portable roller massager	9039640	2015-05-26	13274438	2011-10-17
Myofascial roller wrap	8821352	2014-09-02	13270366	2011-10-11
Exercise device	8944976	2015-02-03	13766687	2013-02-13
Exercise device	9022908	2015-05-05	13827445	2013-03-14

PATENT REEL: 056890 FRAME: 0326

RECORDED: 07/15/2021